VULCAN HEAT TRANSFER SKID IOM MANUAL
MXD Process Page 1 of 14 Doc No: MXD-MAN-002-R1
February 2023
INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
FOR
MXD PROCESS LINE OF
VULCAN HEAT TRANSFER SKIDS
Congratulations on your purchase of a Vulcan Heat Transfer Skid from MXD Process. This manual will help with

MXD Process Page 14 of 14 Doc No: MXD-MAN-002-R1
February 2023
Appendix 3 – Vulcan Skid Part Number Breakdown
VHS[FRAME][KW]-[VOLTAGE][CONTROL][COOLING]
[FRAME] [KW] [VOLTAGE] CONTROL COOLING
1=1 006=6KW 2=240V 1=LEVEL 1 BLANK=NO COOLING
2=2 012=12KW 4=460V 2=LEVEL 2 C=COOLING LOOP
3=3 018=18KW
024=24KW
036=36KW
EXAMPLE: VHS1006-21
VHS2024-42C
Appendix 4 – Fastener Torque Values
Table A4.1 – Screw & Bolt Torque Values
 SAE J429 SAE J429 ASTM A574 ASTM F593
Nominal Size Grade 5 Grade 8 SHCS 304/316 SS
IN
C
H
 L
B
S #10 31 44 50 20
#12 49 70 79 29
  1/4  76 107 120 62
  5/16 156 221 249 128
FO
O
T
LB
S
  3/8  23 32 36 19
  7/16 36 52 58 30
  1/2  57 80 90 46
  5/8  113 159 179 92
  3/4  200 283 318 113
  7/8  322 455 512 182
1       483 682 767 273
1-1/8  684 966 1086 346
1-1/4  965 1363 1533 545
All values are for coarse thread lubricated fasteners
Table A4.2 - Set Screw Torque Values
  Nominal Size Alloy Steel Stainless Hex Size
IN
C
H
 L
B
S
#8 20 13   5/64
#10 36 23   3/32
  1/4  87 57   1/8
  5/16 165 107   5/32
FO
O
T
LB
S
  3/8  24 16   3/16
  7/16 35 23   7/32
  1/2  52 34   1/4
  9/16 52 34   1/4
  5/8  110 72   5/16
  3/4  200 130   3/8
  7/8  300 195   1/2
1       417 271   9/16
All values are for coarse thread lubricated fasteners